and Development Centre, Canada (AAFC-LRDC) were used to determine the 
canning quality of popular climbing and bush beans in east and central Africa as a 
background study to initiate selection and breeding for these traits. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Bean germplasm evaluated 
One hundred and thirty-four (134) genotypes, consisting of land races (6%), 
varieties released in some of the member countries (Burundi, Ethiopia, Kenya, 
Malawi, Rwanda, Uganda, and Tanzania) of the Pan Africa Bean Research 
Alliance; PABRA (https://www.pabra-africa.org) (66%), and breeding lines (28%)